Average of Wisdom, Maple Leaf, Yuhua, & Virscend 33.28 25.06 5.03 4.40 1.30 1.74 9.83 11.25 16.13 18.48

Average of CEG, Minsheng, CNHE, & Xinhua 26.04 20.27 2.95 2.60 0.59 0.84 9.58 9.63 12.93 13.31

Average of education sector  29.66 22.66 3.99 3.50 0.94 1.29 9.70 10.44 14.53 15.90

* As of end of May 30, 2018

Source(s): Bloomberg, ABCI Securities estimates

 China Xinhua Education Group Limited (2779 HK, BUY)
China Education Sector

10

Risk factors

Growth risk

Since the Group’s revenue is mainly derived from tuition fee income, decline in student enrollment

and inability to raise tuition in the future would negatively impact the Group’s growth performance.

According to our calculation based on data from the Prospectus, a 10% increase/decrease in tuition

fee income would lead to 15.7% increase/decrease in the FY16 profit; a 5% increase/decrease in

tuition fee income would lead to 7.8% increase/decrease in the FY16 profit.

Exhibit 16: Sensitivity analysis of tuition fee income
Tuition fee
(decrease)/increase by

(FY ends at Dec 31)
FY14 FY15 FY16

Profit for the FY/period (decrease)/increase (RMB k)

(10%) (22,386) (25,178) (27,039)
(5%) (11,193) (12,589) (13,520)
5% 11,193 12,589 13,520
10% 22,386 25,178 27,039
 Percentage of profit for the corresponding FY/period (%)
(10%) (16.8) (16.8) (15.7)
(5%) (8.4) (8.4) (7.8)
5% 8.4 8.4 7.8
10% 16.8 16.8 15.7
Source(s): Prospectus, ABCI Securities calculation

Cost risk

The cost of school personnel is a major cost component for the Group. According to our calculation

based on data from the Prospectus, a 10% increase/decrease in such a cost would lead to 5.3%

decrease/increase in the FY16 profit; a 5% increase/decrease in tuition fee income would lead to 2.7%

decrease/increase in the FY16 profit. Compared to the sensitivity of tuition, the cost of school

personnel has a smaller impact on net profit.

Exhibit 17: Sensitivity analysis of teaching staff costs
Salaries and benefits paid to school

personnel (decrease)/increase by
(FY ends at Dec 31)

FY14 FY15 FY16

Profit for the FY/period (decrease)/increase (RMB k)

(10%) 8,332  9,011  9,210
(5%) 4,166  4,505  4,605
5% (4,166) (4,505) (4,605)

10% (8,332) (9,011) (9,210)
 Percentage of profit for the corresponding FY/period (%)

(10%) 6.3 6.0 5.3
(5%) 3.1 3.0 2.7
5% (3.1) (3.0) (2.7)

10% (6.3) (6.0) (5.3)
Source(s): Prospectus, ABCI Securities calculation

Expansion risk

The acquisition strategy for the Group’s expansion may lead to fluctuating growth and margins. The

targets may not perform as expected. In addition, if the Group has to expand through building new

schools, construction and land acquisition costs may be required.

Expansion bottleneck risk

The Group’s expansion is largely dependent on the portfolio schools’ capacity and the admission

quota approved by the relevant authorities. If the portfolio schools do not have spare capacity, the

Group would not be able to generate additional enrollment growth on existing portfolio schools. If the